User's Guide
Model 412400
Multifunction Process Calibrator
412400-EU-EN-V5.2-2/11 2
1
2
3
4

4. In Continuous mode (StPC), the meter runs through the same sequence as in
Single Shot mode except the sequence repeats indefinitely until the user aborts the
test by pressing the UNIT-TYPE key.
5. When the sequence ends, either continuous or single shot, the meter will briefly
display ‘END’ and then return to the standby mode.
Storing values into memory
1. Select and display a memory location (M1 to M5)
2. Use the ▲ ▼buttons to adjust the display to the desired source value. Speed
scrolling is explained earlier.
3. Press and HOLD the MEM button for > 2 seconds.
4. The Memory location number will flash for several seconds while the value is being
stored. When the flashing stops, the value is stored.
5. The displayed value will now be stored in the displayed memory location.
412400-EU-EN-V5.2-2/11 6
Default Memory Values
Five common source values are pre-programmed for each mode and stored in the
Calibrator’s  memory; the user can replace these values as needed; refer to the Table
below:
Default Memory Values
 M1 M2 M3 M4 M5
mV, V 0mV 2.50V 5.00V 7.50V 10.00V
mA 4mA 8mA 12mA 16mA 20mA
% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Temperature M1 M2 M3 M4 M5
Type J / K (oF) 32o 212o 932o 1382o 1832o
Type J / K (oC) 0o 100o 500o 750o 1000o
Type T (oF) 32o 212o 392o 572o 752o
Type T (oC) 0o 100o 200o 300o 400o
Note: If ERR displays in place of a stored memory value, the value is outside the
specified range of the instrument. Select another value that is within the specified
range.
Battery Replacement
When the battery symbol appears on the upper left-hand corner of the LCD, or if the unit
does not switch on when the POWER button is pressed, replace the six (6) ‘AA’ 1.5V
batteries.
1. The battery compartment is located on the bottom of the instrument
2. Remove the screw that secures the battery compartment cover
3. Slide the battery compartment cover off of the instrument
4. Replace the batteries observing polarity
5. Replace the compartment cover and the screw
You, as the end user, are legally bound (Battery ordinance) to return all used
batteries and accumulators; disposal in the household garbage is prohibited!